
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 15 February 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

4.  Close Circuit Television Service (CCTV) and Out of Hours Update  
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 - Quarter 3 
Performance ( 1st April 2016 - 31st December 2016)  
(Pages 13 - 80) 
 
To receive the Report from the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 
 

6.  Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund  (Pages 81 - 84) 
 

7.  Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of ICT 
 

8.  Frameworks -  Corporate Services  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

9.  Supply of Groceries, Provisions and Frozen Foods  (Pages 93 - 98) 
 
Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

10.  Council Tax and Business Rates Court Costs  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

11.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17  (Pages 103 - 108) 
 

12.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

13.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

14.  Write Off of Council Tax (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 109 - 118) 
 

15.  Sundry Debtors Write Offs (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)  
(Pages 119 - 124) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 1st March 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

15 FEBRUARY, 2017 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, R.George, Mrs. R. Headon, Miss E Wellington,  Mrs.A.Manchipp and 

Ms.N.Headon 

 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H.Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS  

 

The Cabinet Board noted receipt of Appendix 3, which had been circulated at 

the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the update provided in respect of the Council’s Challenge to the 

Welsh Language Commissioner, be noted and that the Chief Executive be 

authorised to submit the proposed response, as contained in the circulated 

report, with the stipulation that dialogue continues to seek a mutually 

acceptable agreement;    

 

2. That the Chief Executive be given delegated authority to make any further 

minor presentational changes prior to submission of the response to the 

Welsh Language Commissioner; 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

150217 

3. That the views of the Scrutiny Committee in relation to street signage, be 

noted, and that Officers consider that, where there is no direct translation 

into Welsh, the sign take the form “Heol (…….) Street”.   

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To authorise a response along with additional information to be provided to the 

Welsh Language Commissioner, together with the Council’s proposals for the 

Final Compliance Notice to be modified in order that the Welsh Language 

Standards to be applied to the Council in the first instance are reasonable and 

proportionate. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairman of the Scrutiny 

Committee had agreed to this course of action there would therefore be no call 

in of these decisions. 

 

 

3. CONSULTATIVE DRAFT OF THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, 

DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE STRATEGY  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 

authorised to commence a three month public consultation exercise on the 

draft Strategy, attached at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, and that the 

outcome of that consultation be reported back to the Cabinet Board at an 

appropriate time; 

 

2. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be given 

delegated authority to make any further changes necessary prior to final 

publication of the draft Strategy, which do not materially change the 

content of the Strategy. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To provide formal authority to the relevant officer to take the actions necessary 

to secure compliance by the Council with the new duties under Section 5 (1) of 

the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Act 2015. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

Page 6



 

150217 

4. SEAWARD BOUNDARIES  

5.  

Decision: 

 

That the draft response to the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for 

Wales' relating to the Review of Seaward Boundaries between Neath Port Talbot 

County Borough Council and the City and County of Swansea, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To allow the Council to formally respond to the Local Democracy and Boundary 

Commission for Wales' consultation which is due to conclude on Thursday, 23 

February, 2017 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairman of the Scrutiny 

Committee had agreed to this course of action there would therefore be no call 

in of these decisions. 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
8th March 2017 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

- Karen Jones 
 
 
Matter for Information  
 
Wards Affected - Aberavon, Briton Ferry East, Briton Ferry West, 

Bryn and Cwmavon, Glyncorrwg, Neath East, Neath 
North, Neath South, Port Talbot, Sandfields East, 
Sandfields West, Seven Sisters  

 

Closed Circuit Television Service (CCTV) and Out Of Hours 
update 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update the Cabinet Board regarding the progress of decisions 
made in the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board of 29th June 
2016 

 
Background 
 

2. The CCTV/Out of Hours telephony service has been under review 
since October 2013 due to Forward Financial Plan efficiency 
requirements. As the service is underutilised, live monitoring times 
were  reduced and although a demand led model was then 
considered, the Policy and Resources Cabinet  Board decided in 
January 2016 to retain present service levels while other 
alternatives were explored. 

 
3. Discussions with the City and County of Swansea commenced to 

establish if a business cases existed to create a joint CCTV 
monitoring service and restore 24/7camera monitoring but these 
were unsuccessful.  

 
4. The County of Bridgend were then asked to consider delivering the 

CCTV and Out of Hours service but a change of management and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



issues with their Vale of Glamorgan contract prevented us from 
progressing this option further. 

 
5. Over the forthcoming year, options for deliv
[...]
T DIRECTORATE 
(Environment & Highways Cabinet Board) 

 

 

No 
 

PI Description 
Full year 
2015/16 

Quarter 3 
2015/16 

Quarter 3 
2016/17 

Direction of 
Improvement 

 

3 

Total -  Ombudsman investigations 0 0 4 ↓ 

a - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations upheld 0 0 0 

 
b - Complaints - Ombudsman investigations not upheld 
 

0 0 4 

4 
 
Number of Compliments 
 

23 20 48 ↑ 

5 

Summary 
 
Complaints:  There has been no change in the number of Stage 1 complaints this quarter compared to the same quarter last year. However, there has 
been a slight increase in the number of Stage 2 complaints compared to the same quarter last year.   
 
The figure for Ombudsman investigations is a cumulative figure which may relate to previous quarters.  However, due to the timescales involved this 
information may not be readily available during the reporting of previous quarters 
 
Compliments:  The awareness of compliments received and recording them has resulted in a substantial increase compared to the same quarter last 
year. 
 
Welsh Language – There were no Welsh Language complaints reported during this quarter 
 

P
age 80



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

8 MARCH 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matter for Decision  

Wards Affected – Aberdulais and Glyncorrwg  
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant applications received 
from various bodies. Appendix 1 attached. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 Review of Award Criteria 
 

Welsh Church Acts Fund Guidelines for Grant Applications 
 
a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 
 
b) Grants will only be awarded to charities and voluntary bodies 

which are based in, or active in, or provide significant benefits to 
some or all of the residents of the Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough area. 

 
c) Grants will only be 
[...]
n-religious purposes will not be 
subject to these criteria. 

 
n) No retrospective applications are considered. 
 
o) The Panel will take into account the Church membership and the 

normal size of the congregation. 
 
p) In the case of students undertaking further Education courses, 

contributions towards the costs of individual instruments or 
pieces of equipment etc. will be made as follows - 50% of all 
costs over a threshold of £2,000 up to a maximum grant of 
£1,000. 
 
 

Page 82



 

4. Consultation  
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution to consult on this 

item. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Members approve the applications set out in 

Appendix 1 to this report 
 
7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

10. List of Background Papers 

 Grant Applications. 

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost 
of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 
 

Pisgah Congregational 
Chapel Cilfrew Neath  

Request for grant 
assistance re works to 
roof at Pisgah 
Congregational Church 
Cilfrew 

Total project cost 
£3,940 (excluding 
VAT).  If this 
application is 
successful the grant 
will be 25% of the cost 
up to a maximum 
amount of £1,000 
where total costs 
exceed £4,000.  The 
residual sum will be 
funded from the 
Chapel’s own funds. 
 

PRB Committee 31st May 
2007 granted £2,326.50 

Maximum grant of 25% of 
costs up to £1,000  

St John the Baptist 
Church Glyncorrwg  

Request for grant 
assistance towards 
replastering the vestry, 
painting, re-pointing the 
archway and car park 
improvements 
  

Total costs are 
estimated to be in the 
range of £13000 and 
the church has 
secured funding for 
approximately 
£11,000. 
 

PRB Committee 14 
February 2008 granted  
£3,780 
 

Maximum grant of £1,000 per 
policy provided they spend 
£4,000. 

 

P
age 84



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 
 

8 MARCH 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

Matters for Decision  

Wards Affected  
All 
 
MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Member approval in relation to grant applications received. 

2. Background and  Financial Impact 

 
  Existing Policy Statement 
 
 a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 

b) The Committee will only approve applications for financial 
assistance from voluntary or charitable organisations which are 
manifestly committed to voluntary endeavours of a local nature.  
This will not preclude the consideration of applications where 
the disposal of funds is outside the area but still provides 
significant benefits for the people from the Neath Port Talbot 
area. 

c) No applications will be considered from religious bodies except 
relating to church halls and other premises where there is 
significant community use of the property for non-religious 
activities. 

d) No applications will be considered from other public funded 
bodies such as community councils, hospital trusts, etc. or 
where the benefit may be in lieu of their contributions such as 
appeals for hospital equipment. 

e) Applications from individuals may be considered where both 
the person and the community derive a benefit. 

f) No grants will be made to any individual or organisation whose 
prime purpose is to distribute their funds to other charitable 
bodies. Page 85

Agenda Item 7



 

 
4. Miscellaneous Grant funding available  
 
 Members have approved a budget of £3,650 for miscellaneous grants 

for 2016/17.  Committee has previously approved £1,850 against this 
budget thus leaving £1,800 currently available.   

 
5. Consultation  
 
 There is no requirement under the Constitution to consult on these 

items. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
 It is recommended that Members determine the applications set out 

in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received.   

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three day 
call in period. 

9.  List of Background Papers 

 Grant Application 

10. Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Miscellaneous Grant Applications  

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
Miscellaneous Grant Applications 
 

Applicant Purpose Amount Request/Cost 
of “Project” 

Previous 
Support 

Comments 
 

Brainwave  To assist in providing 
families of disabled children 
to deliver a home based 
therapy programme.  
Various programmes are 
provided across the UK.   

No specific amount 
requested  

None  

Derby Toc H Children’s Camp 
Derby 

Holidays in the Derby 
countryside for deprived 
children across the UK.   

No specific amount 
requested 
 

None  

Blaenhonddan Community Council Community Centre Rentals 
– Aberdulais 2nd November 
2016 and Caewern from 1st 
April 2016. 

Grant to cover the annual 
rent of :- 

1.  Aberdulais total rent 
£6,000.  Proposed 
grant £5,700. 

2. Caewern total rent 
£2,178.  Proposed 
grant £2,068  

95% grant 
provided 
since last 
review of 
2011.  
Aberdulais 
grant £5,500 
against 
£5,750 and 
Caewern 
grant £1,880 
towards 
£1,980. 

Provide grant of 95% to 
cover rent for 5 year 
period in line with rent 
review period:- 
1. £300 to be paid by 

community council 
2. £110 to be paid by 

community council 

Blaenhonddan Community Council Caewern Park.  The 
community council currently 
pays a rent of £1 per annum 
with 8 years remaining of an 
original 60 year term.  A 

Grant to cover the annual 
rent of £650 of Caewern 
Park.   

 Provide grant of £600. 
Blaenhonddan 
Community Council to 
pay £50 per annum 
towards the rent of 

P
age 87



 

new 34 years term has been 
agreed with an annual rent 
of £650. 

Caewern Park. 

Taibach Community Centre  Grant to cover the annual 

lease of Taibach 

Community Centre by 

Community Ventures  
 

rent of £3,600 pa  Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

Tyn y Twr Bowling Club, 9 Edgehill 
Close Port Talbot 

Grant to cover the annual 

lease of the pavilion at the 

Bowling Club 

Rent of £300 pa   Provide grant to fully 

cover rent for initial 5 

year period in line with 

rent review period 

 P
age 88



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
 

8th March 2017 

      

 

Report of the  
Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement  

     Stephen John 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Frameworks re: Corporate services  

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to grant delegated authority to the Head of ICT and 
Corporate Procurement to make awards to suppliers ("Suppliers") 
appointed under  frameworks completed by external organisations following 
compliant OJEU procurement processes in relation to the provision of 
corporate services (the "Frameworks") to enable the Council to enter into 
call off agreements ("Call Off Agreements") with Suppliers.  

Executive Summary 

2. The report seeks authorisation to grant delegated authority to the Head 
of ICT and Corporate Procurement to make awards to Suppliers and for the 
Council to enter into Call Off Agreements under Frameworks with the 
respective Suppliers.  

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



   

Background  

3. Various external organisations in the United Kingdom ("External 
Organisations") deliver Frameworks wh
[...]
 ensure efficient management for all 
Council service users. 

Legal Impacts  

11. The Council will be using compliant frameworks undertaken by the 
External Organisations for the purposes of entering into arrangements with 
the Suppliers. The Council will be required to enter into Call Off 
Agreements with the Suppliers to govern the relationship between the 
Council and the Suppliers for the duration of the arrangements.  

Risk Management 

12. This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by ensuring 
continuity of corporate services requirements. 

Consultation 

13. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

14. It is recommended that  

(A)  Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of ICT and Corporate 
 Procurement to make awards to Suppliers who have been appointed  
 to External Organisations' Frameworks to enable the Council to enter 
 into arrangements for the provision of various corporate services for 
 the periods set out in the respective Frameworks and in line with the 
 respective Framework terms. 

(B) Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of ICT and Corporate 
 Procurement to establish and enter into Framework Agreements (and 
 any subsequent call off arrangements) for such corporate  services 
 where the Council does not utilise an existing  Framework by an 
 External Organisation on such terms and conditions to be  determined 
 by the Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement 

Page 91



   

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

15. To ensure efficient management in relation to the appointment of 
Suppliers under the Frameworks. 

Implementation of Decision 

16. It is proposed that the decision be implemented after the three day call 
in period. 

Appendices 

17. N/A 

Officer Contact 

Stephen John, Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement, Telephone 01639 
686218, email s.john@npt.gov.uk  

Diane Spencer, Corporate Procurement Manager, Telephone 01639 
763929, email d.spencer@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 92

mailto:s.john@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.spencer@npt.gov.uk


   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

8th March 2016 

Report of the  
Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement  

      Stephen John 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Supply of Groceries, Provisions and Frozen Foods 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek approval to extend the current framework arrangements 
("current arrangements") in relation to the supply of groceries, provisions 
and frozen foods (the "Services") for a period of up to 6 months from 1st 
May 2017 in accordance with the reasons set out below. 

Executive Summary 

2. The report seeks authorisation to exclude the requirements of 
competition, to suspend Rule 2.1 of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council (the "Council")'s Contracts Procedure Rules ("CPRs”) and to make 
direct awards to the current suppliers as set out in the table under 
'Background' below. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



   

Background  

3. The following table sets out details of the current and proposed 
arrangements for the Services together with the estimated expenditure for 
an extension based on a full 6 months extension: 

Suppliers Expiry date of 
Current 
Arrangements  

National 
Procurement Service 
Framework for the 
Service ("NPS 
Framework") current 
proposed 'Go Live' 
Date 

Proposed 
end 
extension 
date (based 
on full 6 
months 
extension) 

Estimated 
value of spend 
for full 6 
month 
extension 
(based on 6 
months' 
spend:  1st 
August 2016 - 
31st January 
2017 

1.  

Holdsworth  

2.  

Castell 
Howell 

 

30/04/2017 

 

30/04/2017 

 

June 2017 

 

June 2017 

 

31/10/2017 

 

31/10/2017 

 

£343,000 

 

£66,000 

 

 

4. The Current Arrangements were the subject of a Board Report to Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Board on 31st March 2016 (the "March 2016 
Report") which granted authority for the Council to make a direct award to 
the Suppliers for a period of 6 months from 1st May 2016 including an 
option to extend up to a maximum of a further 6 months.  

5. The March 2016 Report was necessitated to ensure continuity of supply 
as the National Procurement Service (the "NPS") failed to complete its 
procurement exercises in line with its pipeline 'Go Live' dates.   

Page 94



   

6. The NPS 'Go Live' date of 3rd August 2016 stated in the March 2016 
Report also did not materialise and therefore the option to extend up to a 
maximum of a further 6 months provided in the March 2016 Report was 
implemented in order to ensure continuity of supply. 

7. The NPS latest 'Go Live' date for the NPS frameworks in relation to the 
Services is now given as June 2017.   

8. For the reasons set out below, in order to ensure continuity of supply of 
the Services, it is necessary to further extend the Current Arrangements for 
a period of up to 6 months from 1st May 2017. 

8. The reasons: 

8.1 The continuity for the supply of groceries, provisions and frozen food is 
at risk between the end of the Current Arrangements (30th April 2017) and 
the proposed 'Go Live' date of the NPS frameworks. 

8.2 To allow sufficient time in which to make an award under the NPS 
frameworks including, if required, undertaking mini-competitions and to 
allow for the implementation of new contracts.  

Financial Impact 

9.  From the information set out above the estimated cost of the purchase 
of the Services from the two Suppliers for an extension period based on a 
full six months period is: £410,000 

Equality Impact Assessment   

10. There is no requirement under the Constitution for an Equality Impact 
Assessment on this item. 

Workforce Impacts 

11. Continuity of the Services is critical to ensure the efficient 
administration and facilitation of the Primary Schools' menu rotation 
procedures, and the efficient management and provision of service of all 
other Council service users in relation to the Services. 

Page 95



   
[...]
ll be sought. 

Page 96



   

Risk Management 

20. This Report seeks to minimise the risk to the Council by ensuring 
continuity of the supply of the Services from the Suppliers for a period of up 
to six months following the expiry date of the current arrangements for the 
Services. 

Consultation 

21. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that: 

22. That the requirements of competition are excluded and Rule 2.1 of the 
CPRs is suspended. 

23. That authority is given to extend the current arrangements for a period 
of up to 6 months from 1st May 2017. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

24. To ensure continuity of the provision of the Services from the Suppliers 
pending the implementation of new contracts under the NPS Framework. 

Implementation of Decision 

25. It is proposed that the decision be implemented after the three day call 
in period. 

Appendices  

26. N/A. 

Officer Contact 

Stephen John, Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement, Telephone 01639 
686218, email s.john@npt.gov.uk  

Page 97

mailto:s.john@npt.gov.uk


   

Diane Spencer, Corporate Procurement Manager, Telephone 01639 
763929, email d.spencer@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 98

mailto:d.spencer@npt.gov.uk


Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board  

8 March 2017 

Report of the Head of Financial Services – David Rees 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards Affected: 

All 

 

Council Tax and Business Rates Court Costs. 

Purpose of report 

1. To determine the level of costs to be recovered from council 

taxpayers and business rates payers in respect of the issue of 

summonses and the granting by the Magistrates of liability orders. 

Background 

2. The Council Tax (Administration & Enforcement) Regulations and 

the Non Domestic Rating (Collection & Enforcement) Regulations 

1989 allow the council to levy an additional fee which is equal to the 

amount of costs reasonably incurred in making an application for a 

Liability Order through the Magistrates. Reasonable costs are not 

defined in the regulations, but should reflect the cost to the Council 

of the processes undertaken in obtaining the Liability Order. 

For 2016/17 members approved costs as follows – 

Council Tax Costs Charge 

 on the issue of a summons   - £42.00 

 on the granting of a liability order  - £24.00 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Business Rates Costs Charge 

 on the issue of a summons   - £41.00 

 on the granting of a liability order  -        £29.00 
 

It is recommended that the costs for 2017/18 remain at the sane 

levels. 

 Financial Impact 

3. Following a review of the costs associated with each element of 

recovery work associated with issuing summonses and liability 

orders the proposed charges will cover the costs incurred by the 

Council. The projected income has been built into the Council Tax 

and Business Rates Administration Budgets.    

 Equality impact assessment 

4. There was no requirement for an equality impact assessment in 

terms of this report. 

 Workforce impacts 

5. There are no workforce impacts arising from this report. 

Legal impact 

6. There are no legal impacts arising from this report. 

Risk management 

7. There are no risk management issues arising from this report. 

Consultation  

8. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

Recommendation 

9. It is recommended that the costs associated with obtaining a 

summons and liability order in respect of Council Tax remain at 

£42.00 for a summons and £24.00 for a liability order and for 

Business Rates remain at £41.00 for a summons and £29.00 for a 

liability order.  

Page 100



Reason for proposed decision 

10. To enable the Council to continue to charge costs in the recovery of 

Council Tax in the Magistrates Court. 

Implementation of decision  

11. The decision is proposed for implementation afte
[...]
e 109

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 15 February 2017
	4 Close Circuit Television Service (CCTV) and Out of Hours Update
	5 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2016-2017 - Quarter 3 Performance ( 1st April 2016 - 31st December 2016)
	6 Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Act Trust Fund
	7 Miscellaneous Grant Fund Applications
	8 Frameworks -  Corporate Services
	9 Supply of Groceries, Provisions and Frozen Foods
	10 Council Tax and Business Rates Court Costs
	11 Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17
	14 Write Off of Council Tax (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	15 Sundry Debtors Write Offs (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 - 
 

80317 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
8 MARCH, 2017 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson)  and P.A.Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Rees, S.John, Miss.C.Davies and Ms.N.Headon 
 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N.Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY, 2017  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. CLOSE CIRCUIT TELEVISION SERVICE (CCTV) AND OUT OF 
HOURS UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 34 - 
 

80317 

4. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-2017 - 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE ( 1ST APRIL - 31ST DECEMBER, 2016)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decision:  
 
That the Welsh Church Act Trust Fund applications be approved as 
follows: 
 

1. Pisgah Congregational Chapel Cilfrew Neath (grant of 25% of the 
cost up to a maximum amount of £1,000); 

 
2. St John the Baptist Church Glyncorrwg (maximum grant of £1,000 

per policy provided they spend £4,000). 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 

Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 

6. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the miscellaneous grant fund applications be approved as   
follows:- 

 
a. Blaenhonddan Community Council – Aberdulais Community 

Centre (to provide grant of 95% to cover rent for 5 year period 
in line with rent review period £410 to be paid by community 
council); 

 



- 35 - 
 

80317 

b. Blaenhonddan Community Council (to provide a grant of £600 
and Blaenhonddan Community Council to pay £50 per annum 
towards rent of Caewern Park); 

 
c. Taibach Community Centre (grant of £3,600 per annum to 

cover the annual lease for an initial 5 year period in line with 
rent review period of Taibach Community Centre by Community 
Ventures); 

 
d. Tyn y Twr Bowling Club, 9 Edgehill Close, Port Talbot (grant to 

cover the annual lease of £300 per annum for initial 5 year 
period in line with the rent review period for the pavilion at the 
Bowling Club); 

 
2.  That the miscellaneous grant fund applications be refused as 

follows, as they do not meet the criteria: 
 

a. Brainwave 
 
b. Derby Toc H Children’s Camp 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 
7. FRAMEWORKS -  CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
Decisions: 
 

1. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of ICT and 
Procurement to make awards to suppliers who have been 
appointed to external organisations frameworks to enable the 
Council to enter into arrangements for the provision of various 
corporate services for the period set out in the respective 
Frameworks and in line with the respective Framework terms; 

 



- 36 - 
 

80317 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of ICT and 
Procurement to establish and enter into Framework agreements 
(and any subsequent call off arrangements) for such corporate 
services where the Council does not utilise an existing Framework 
by and external organisation on such terms and conditions to be 
determined by the Head of ICT and Corporate Procurement. 
 

Reason for Decisions:  
 
To ensure efficient management in relation to the appointment of 
Suppliers under the Frameworks. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 

8. SUPPLY OF GROCERIES, PROVISIONS AND FROZEN FOODS  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of 
the Corporate Procurement Rules be suspended; 

 
2. That the current arrangements in relation to the Supply of 

Groceries, Provisions and Frozen Food be extended for the period 
of up to six months from 1 May, 2017. 
 

Reason for Decisions:   
 
To ensure continuity of the provision of the Services from the Suppliers 
pending the implementation of new contracts under the NPS Framework. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 37 - 
 

80317 

9. COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COURT COSTS  
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be granted for the cost associated with obtaining a 
Summons and Liability Order in respect of Council tax remain at £42 for 
a Summons and £24 for a Liability Order and that Business Rates 
remain at £41 for a Summons and £29 for a Liability Order. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to continue to charge costs in the recovery of 
Council Tax in the Magistrates Court. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of  Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

12. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off amounts contained within the private circulated report 
be approved. 
 
 
 



- 38 - 
 

80317 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. SUNDRY DEBTORS WRITE OFFS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the debts contained within the private circulated report be written 
off. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implementation after the three day call in period 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


